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Abstract

In modern informational society the media has become
a constituent part of peoples’” and pupils’ everyday life.
Along with many positive effects they have also
brought numerous negative ones, such as violence.
Violence in media influences the receivers — pupils. The
most alarming consequences of pupils' frequent contact
with media violence are imitation and apathy. The
survey, carried out among pupils from 4th-8th grade of
different primary schools in Slovenia shows their per-
ception of media violence in these modern times.

INTRODUCTION

The media are an important part of a pupils' every-
day life. They assume a dominant role in all levels of
life. Along with many positive effects they also bring
numerous negative ones, especially violence. Expo-
sure to violence must not be disregarded. Mass me-
dia are an especially important factor of socialization
for children, as they do not yet have clearly defined
criteria and values /1/, /2/.

Surveys on “Media violence” have shown that the
media do not have an absolute influence on chil-
dren’s behaviour. The course and power of such
influence becomes evident when integrated with
experience and influence of socialisation and the
child’s environment. The media can certainly
strengthen any existing predispositions — that can be
observed with children and youngsters who are in
the process of developing their own personality and
do not yet have an entirely developed system of
values.

Based on media surveys carried out in Germany /3/
we already know about the existence of differentiat-
ed motive catalogues, which discuss why a certain
person chooses media with specific contents. The
choice of a medium depends on whether the young-
ster chooses the medium on his own or the decision
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SaZetak

Mediji su u modernom informacijskom drustvu postali
sastavni dio takoder i uéenicke svakodnevice. Osim mno-
gih pozitivnih ucinaka isti donose i nebrojene negativne
ucinke, medu kojima je na ¢elu upravo nasilje. Nasilje u
medijima utjee na primatelje — ucenike. Najvise zabrinja-
vajuce posljedice Cestog sretanja ucenika s nasiljem u
medijima su oponasanje i otupjelost. Ispitivanje koje smo
proveli medu udenicima 4. i 8. razreda razli¢itih OS u
Sloveniji pokazuje kako ucenici u danasnje vrijeme doziv-
ljavaju medijsko nasilje.

depends on other family members, meaning that the
choice of media is being agreed upon. Discussions
on media violence begin, when violent and intolera-
ble behaviour of youngsters occurs, similar to the
one, seen in films and on television. Violence,
broadcasted by television, disturbs children. The
reason may lie in the fact that the consequences of
violent acts are not shown in a realistic manner.
However, we know that the side effects of violence
shown have an impact on children. Erjavec and
Volci¢ /4/ emphasize the importance of communica-
tion. We can warn children about negative effects of
violent behaviour and influence their choice of
shows watched in the future.

Parents are concerned because of violent contents
shown on television. The best way to spite violence
on television is to raise awareness of the viewers.
Viewers are consumers that are able to make a con-
scious choice regarding what to watch on television.
Programs children like to watch have to be dis-
cussed in school and at home and help them under-
stand the real world around them. Erjavec and
Volci¢ /5/ draw attention to the fact that watching
television should become a family activity. The par-
ents should often plan ahead what they are going to
watch with their children and show how infor-
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mation from television shows can be projected to
everyday life. Nevertheless we have to know that
television is not the only factor that influences chil-
dren's violent behaviour. Frequency and duration of
television watching, a child’s personality, domestic,
social circumstances and circumstances prior to
watching television, as well as after, also play an
important role. Media violence affects the receiver.
The most alarming consequences of violence are
imitation and apathy. It is characteristic of imitation
that the viewer internalises aggressive behaviour
patterns or learns such behaviour /6/. Children’s
perception seems to be much more intense and they
receive most messages as worthy of imitation, espe-
cially when such imitation enables or creates superi-
ority over their peers (imitation of heroes fighting —
beating up others) (especially). Frequent encounter-
ing with media violence lowers the viewers’ sensi-
bility /7/, so we can speak of numbness. Children
often watch violent scenes on television. Erb /8/ says
that the children get numb watching such scenes;
there can be no other explanation for indifferent
behaviour of children watching their classmate get
beaten up. Also the fact that some children never get
sad after watching violent films which contain
scenes of shooting and fighting proves two things:
children are able to tell that the death and blood are
fictional. Because they gain such "knowledge" from
the early years on it is not surprising that they watch
such scenes with ease, while we close our eyes, look
away or turn off the television, as well as choose not
to go to the cinema, if violent films are shown /9/. It
can be said that due to frequent exposure of violent
scenes children “freeze” feelings of sadness. How-
ever, if a child is exposed to media violence to fre-
quently and accompanied by other aggravating en-
vironmental circumstances, he is likely to become
completely insensitive to images of violence and
therefore unable to “defrost” feelings. Parents are
often frustrated with the programme on television,
but they should be aware that they are the ones rais-
ing a child and not people on television. Parents
should therefore have the last say when choosing a
programme. Children should also not make deci-
sions on what the whole family or they alone will
watch. Violent scenes, whether in cartoons, films or
news, stimulate violence. Children who spend a lot
of time watching television lose touch with reality,
for all they do is passively observe what someone
else is going through. Of course we may not over
exaggerate with the remote control in our hand,
either. We too should look at the programme be-
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forehand and decide what show we would like to
watch. The same applies for children’s programmes.
That is how a child will learn to choose good quality
programme. When we see too much violence in a
show or content we disapprove of, we simply turn
off the television. It is also necessary and important
that we talk to children about violent programmes
they watched (Grossman and DeGaetano, 2002,
Kunczik, 2002, Selg, 2008). Children need to be lis-
tened to and offered help. It is necessary to explain
the difference between violence on television, which
is artificial, over exaggerated and shown unrealisti-
cally and violence that must be considered as a
warning and has informational value.

It is highly recommendable that parents are present,
especially with younger children. Parents can help
children if they are scared or unable to distinguish
between fiction and reality. A child must not be
mocked if he is scared and covers his eyes, so he
would not see a scary scene on the television. If chil-
dren want to go to bed at that time, the parents have
to talk to them, explain the scene, so they can work
through their fear and do not feel abandoned and
isolated while the rest of the family continues to
watch the film /10/. According to Petkovi¢ /11/ stud-
ies show that the majority of children watch televi-
sion alone, without the presence of their parents,
including violent contents. Those were also the find-
ings of Anita Mikuli¢, who was examining the habits
of television watching of children in Slovenia. She
used the method of focused groups and included
children aged 6-8. It was found that children often
watch television because they feel lonely. On aver-
age they watch television 3 hours per day, and in
most cases the parents are not present. Parents espe-
cially do not watch children’s shows with their chil-
dren. It is unusual in the sense that parents are
afraid of the impact television has on children, they
often resent violence on television and recognize it
as harmful for children, however at the same time
they leave them in front of the television by them-
selves and avoid discussions about the programme.

THE EMPIRICAL PART

Definition of the research problem

The aim of this research was to find out the follow-
ing:

e Do the respondents like to watch programmes
that show violence and why?
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e Who do they most often watch violent pro-
grammes with?

e Do pupils talk to anyone about violence they
saw in the media?

e Do parents ever forbid them to watch certain
programmes or choose programmes that they
are allowed to watch?

e Can any consequences of violence be seen with
pupils (imitation, numbness)?

e To which extent pupils agree with methods that
could help reduce the extent of violence in chil-
dren's programmes?

Methodology

The pattern included 381 pupils of different primary
schools in Slovenia. The pattern was divided into
two groups. The first group includes 2004t grade
pupils of different primary schools, that is 101 male
pupils and 99 female pupils. The second group in-
cludes 181 8" grade pupils, that is 93 male pupils
and 88 female pupils. We decided for such a pattern
because we wanted to see the comparison of media
violence perception and difference among groups of
pupils regarding their grade and gender. The an-
swers to the questions were gained by interviewing
pupils. The

interviewing was performed in groups and was not
guided. The data, gained with interviews, are pro-
cessed with a computer programme, the SPSS pack-
age, on the level of:

— Descriptive statistics (frequency distribution -
tabular presentations) and

Table 1: Gender and watching violent programmes.

— Inferential statistics, where we verified our re-
search hypothesis with a non-parametric statistics

( }(2 — test). Correlations and differences between

variables were tested with a ;(2— test. It is a test of

statistical difference between model structural per-
centages (male and female pupils, pupils of 4th and
8t grades).

The results

The results are in tables and presented in 5 sets: the
first set presents data on whether the respondents
like to watch violent programmes and why; the se-
cond set

presents data on who the respondents most fre-
quently watch violent programmes with; the third
set present results showing whether the respondents
discuss the programmes they watched and if their
parents ever forbid them to watch certain pro-
grammes or choose programmes that they are al-
lowed to watch; the fourth set presents data on pos-
sible consequences of violence (imitation, numbness)
and the last set presents the degree of agreeing with
methods that could help reduce the extent of vio-
lence in children’s programmes.

Watching violent programmes and the reason for watch-
ing

In the first subject set we wanted to find out whether
the respondents like to watch violent programmes
and if so, what is the reason for watching according
to gender and grade.

Watching violent Male pupils Female pupils Total
programmes. f % f % f %
Yes. 98 50.0% 29 15.5% 127 33.3%
No. 96 49.5% 158 84.5% 254 66.7%
Total. 194 100.%0 187 100.0% 381 100.0%
27 =52,511, p= 0,000
Table 2: Grade and watching violent programmes.

8™ grade

Watching violent 4thgrade & Total

rogrammes.
prog f % f % f %
Yes. 57 28.5% 70 38.7% 127 33.3%
No. 143 71.5% 111 61.3% 254 66.7%
Total. 200 100.0% 181 100.0% 381 100.0%

7 =4.426,p=0035
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The results in Table 1 show that there are more male
than female pupils that like to watch violent pro-
grammes. The difference among male and female
pupils, as the result of the ;(2 — test shows, is statisti-
cally significant.

The results in Table 2 show that there are more 8
grade than 4t grade pupils that like to watch violent
programmes.

The difference among them is statistically signifi-
cant.

More than a half of male pupils (50.5%) like to watch
violent programmes, unlike female pupils (15.5%).
There are 38.7% of 8™ grade pupils and 28.5% 4"
grade pupils that like to watch violent programmes.

Table 3: Gender and reason for watching violent programmes

The reason for Male pupils | Female pupils Total
watching. f % f % f %
Boredom. 29 | 33.0% | 11 | 282% | 40 | 31.5%
Amusement. 59 | 67.0% | 28 | 71.8% | 87 | 68.5%
Total 88 [100.0% | 39 |100.0% | 127 | 100.0%
7°=0283,p=059

Table 4: Grade and reason for watching violent programmes

The reason for 4thgrade 8 grade Total
watching. f % f % f %
Boredom. 15 26.3% 25 35.7% 40 31.5%
Amusement. 42 73.7% 45 64.3% 87 68.5%
Total 57 100.0% 70 100.0% 127 100.0%

7°=0.286, p=0.257

Tables 3 and 4 show that more than a half of pupils
like to watch violent programmes for amusement
regardless of their gender and grade. The difference
among them, as the result of the ;(2— test shows, is
not statistically significant. More than a half of male
pupils (67.0%), female pupils (71.8%), 4t grade pu-
pils (73.7%) and 8t grade pupils (64.3%) stated that
their reason for watching violent programmes is
amusement.

Watching violent programmes
The second subject set concerns watching violent
programmes. This set presents results showing who

the respondents like to watch violent programmes
with. We wanted to find out how often pupils watch
violent programmes by themselves, with their
friends or with parents. Are there any differences
regarding their gender and grade? The studies point
put /12/ that children spend too much time in front
of the television and among other things watch vio-
lent programmes without their parents being pre-
sent. We know how important parent’s presence is,
especially since children have difficulties distin-
guishing between real violence and fictitious vio-
lence on television.

Table 5: Gender and independent watching of programmes

I watch the programmes Male pupils Female pupils Total

alone. f % f % f %
Rarely 70 36.1% 112 59.9% 182 47.8%
Often 77 39.7% 49 26.2% 126 33.0%
Very often 47 24.2% 26 13.9% 73 19.2%
Total 194 100.0% 187 100.0% 381 100.0%

7 =21.834, p=0.000

Table 6: Grade and independent watching of programmes.
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I watch the programmes 4thgrade 8t grade Total
alone. f % f % f %
Rarely 122 61.0% 60 33.1% 182 47.8%
Often 53 26.5% 73 40.3% 126 33.0%
Very often 25 12.5% 48 26.5% 73 19.2%
Total 200 100.0% 181 100.0% 381 100.0%

77=30.671, p=0.000

The results in Table 5 show that male pupils watch
television, videos or DVDs by themselves more fre-
quently than female pupils. The difference among

male and female pupils, as the result of the 77— test

shows, is statistically significant.

Table 7: Gender of pupils and watching pro-
rammes with friends

Iwatch Male pupils F.emale P Total
pro- pils
grammes
with f % f % f %
friends.
Rarely 134 |69.0%| 126 |67.4%| 260 |68.2%
Often 49 [253%| 43 |[23.0%| 92 |24.1%
V

ery 11 | 57% | 18 [39.6%| 29 |7.6%
often
Total 194 1(1?'0 187 1(();'0 381 1(();)'0

77=2.199, p=0.333

The results in Tables 7 and 8 draw our attention to
the fact that both male and female pupils rarely

The results in Table 6 show that there are more 8t
grade than 4% grade pupils that watch television
programmes by themselves. The difference among
them is statistically significant.

Table 8: Grade and watching programmes with
friends

I watch pro- 4t grade 8™ grade Total
grammes £ Lo | £ | | £ | f%
with friends. ° ° °
725 63.5 68.2
Rarely 145 % 115 o 260 %
21.0 27.6 24.1
Often 42 % 50 % 92 %
Very often 13 [65% | 16 [88% | 29 |7.6%
Total 200 100.0 181 100.0 381 100.0
% % %

77=3529,p=0.171

watch television programmes together with their
friends, regardless of their age.

Table 9: Gender of pupils and watching programmes with parents

I watch the programmes Male pupils Female pupils Total

with parents. f % f % f %
Rarely 95 49.0% 108 57.8% 203 53.3%
Often 66 34.0% 55 29.4% 121 31.7%
Very often 33 17.0% 24 12.8% 57 15.0%
Total 194 100.0% 187 100.0% 381 100.0%
77=3126,p=0210

Table 10: Grade and watching programmes with parents

I watch the programmes 4thgrade 8th grade Total

with parents. f % f % f %
Rarely 103 51.5% 100 55.3% 203 53.3%
Often 61 30.5% 60 33.1% 121 31.7%
Very often 36 18.0% 21 11.6% 57 15.0%
Total 200 100.0% 181 100.0% 381 100.0%

77=3.060, p=0217
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In majority of cases the 4% and 8t grade pupils
watch violent programmes by themselves. The ma-
jority are male pupils (39.7%) and 8% grade male
pupils (43.3%). More than a half of respondents rare-
ly watch violent programmes with friends or par-
ents, regardless of gender and grade.

Allowing pupils to watch violent programmes and talking
with others about the content

As it is known only a child at the age of 10 is capable
to distinguish between what he/she sees on televi-

sion and real life, and even not every child this age
/13/. That is why a family should make some sort of
arrangement when and how much television they
are going to watch. Of course it is very important
that the parents discuss with their children the con-
tents of programmes that they have seen. That is
why the third set presents data that shows how of-
ten parents allow or choose violent programmes for
pupils and how often pupils discuss the contents
with their parents or friends. When analysing the
results we took into consideration the influence of
gender and age of pupils.

Table 11: Allowing, choice of programmes according to gender

Allowing, choice of pro- Male pupils Female pupils Total
gramme. f % f % f %
Never 85 43.8% 83 44.4% 168 44.1%
Sometimes 102 52.6% 100 53.5% 202 53.0%
Always 7 3.6% 4 2.1% 11 2.9%
Total 194 100.0% 187 100.0% 381 100.0%
27=0733,p=0.693

Table 12: Allowing, choice of programmes according to grade

Allowing, choice of pro- 4thgrade 8th grade Total
gramme. f % f % f %
Never 58 29.0% 110 60.8% 168 44.1%
Sometimes 132 66.0% 70 38.7% 202 53.0%
Always 10 5.0% 1 0.5% 11 2.9%
Total 200 100.0% 181 100.0% 381 100.0%

7 =41.645, p=0.000

The results in Tables 11 and 12 show that parents
sometimes do not allow both male and female pu-
pils to choose programmes and the result that par-

ents do not allow especially younger pupils to
choose programmes, is statistically significant.

Table 13: Discussing the contents watched with parents according to gender

Discussing the contents Male pupils Female pupils Total

with parents. f % f % f %
Rarely 145 74.7% 124 66.3% 269 70.6%
Often 38 19.6% 54 28.9% 92 24.1%
Very often 11 5.7% 9 4.8% 20 5.2%
Total 194 100.0% 187 100.0% 381 100.0%

7 =4.495,p=0.106

Table 14: Discussing the contents watched with parents according to grade

. . . 4" grade 8™ grade Total
Discussing the contents with parents.
f % f % f %
Rarely 138| 69.0% |131| 72.4% |269| 70.6%
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7 =4289,p=  |Often 47 | 235% | 45 | 24.9% | 92 | 24.1%
Very often 15| 75% | 5 | 2.8% | 20| 5.2%
As it can be |Total 200|100.0% | 181 | 100.0% | 381 | 100.0%

seen from Tables 13 and 14 parents rarely discuss

Table 15: Discussing the contents watched with friends according to gender

0.117

watched programmes
with pupils, regardless of pupils’ gender or age.

Discussing the contents with Male pupils Female pupils Total
friends. f % f % f %
Rarely 46 23.7% 38 20.3% 84 22.0%
Often 78 40.2% 76 40.6% 154 40.4%
Very often 70 36.1% 73 39.1% 143 37.6%
Total 194 100.0% 187 100.0% 381 100.0%
7°=0722,p=0.697
Table 16: Discussing the contents watched with friends according to grade
Discussing the contents with 4™ grade 8t grade Total
friends. f % f % f %
Rarely 58 29.0% 26 14.4% 84 22.0%
Often 71 35.5% 83 44.9% 154 40.4%
Very often 71 35.5% 72 39.7% 143 37.6%
Total 200 100.0% 181 100.0% 381 100.0%

7 =12215,p=0.002

For more than a half of respondents, both male
(52.6%) and female pupils (53.5%) parents some-
times choose the programme they can watch. There
is a relatively high percentage of male (43.8%) and
female pupils (44.4%) that never have a programme
chosen by their parents. There are more 4 grade
pupils whose parents sometimes (66.0%) choose a
programme they can watch; among 8t grade pupils
there are 38.7%. There is a very low percentage of
parents (2.9%) that always keep track of what their
children are watching and this result is very worry-
ing. The results show that more than a half of re-
spondents regardless of their gender and grade rare-

ly discuss with their parents the violent programme

ISSN 1330-0067

they have seen. The respondents often or very often

discuss the programmes seen with their friends re-
gardless of their age; the majority are 8 grade pu-

pils.

The consequences of violence among respondents

Showing violence may not be understood as a com-
pletely innocent act. Media violence has an effect on
the recipient. The most worrying consequences of
violence are imitation and numbness. This set shows
the possible consequences of violence (imitation and

numbness) that can be attributed to watching violent
programmes, taking account of gender and age.
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Table 17: The degree of agreeing with statement (imitation) according to gender

The degree of agreeing with Male pupils Female pupils Total
statement. f % f % f %
Iagree 18 9.3% 5 2.7% 23 6.0%
I partially agree 56 28.8% 19 10.1% 75 19.7%
I disagree 120 61.8% 163 87.2% 283 74.3%
Total 194 100.0% 187 100.0% 381 100.0%

7 =32.017, p=0.000

Table 18: The degree of agreeing with statement (imitation) according to grade

The degree of agreeing with 4 grade 8th grade Total
statement. f % f % f %

I agree 10 5.0% 13 72% 23 6.0%
I partially agree 32 16.0% 43 23.7% 75 19.7%
I disagree 158 79.0% 125 69.1% 283 74.3%
Total 200 100.0% 181 100.0% 381 100.0%

7> =4.917,p=0.086

The results in Tables 17 and 18 show that there is no imitation that could be contributed to watching violent
programmes in mass media with pupils regarding gender and grade.

Table 19: The degree of agreeing with statement (numbness) according to gender

The degree of agreeing with Male pupils Female pupils Total
statement. f % f % f %
Iagree 85 43.8% 23 12.3% 108 28.3%
I partially agree 82 42.3% 68 36.4% 150 39.4%
I disagree 27 13.9% 96 51.3% 123 32.2%
Total 194 100.0% 187 100.0% 381 100.0%
7 =75.503, p=0.000
Table 20: The degree of agreeing with statement (numbness) according to grade
The degree of agreeing with 4 grade 8 grade Total
statement. f % f % f %
I agree 62 31.0% 46 25.4% 108 28.3%
I partially agree 54 27.0% 96 53.0% 150 39.4%
I disagree 84 42.0% 39 21.6% 123 32.3%
Total 200 100.0% 181 100.0% 381 100.0%

7°=29.720, p = 0.000

The majority of 4t and 8" grade pupils, among them
are 61.8% of male and 87.2% of female pupils, 79%
of 4" grade and 69.1% of 8" grade pupils do not
agree with the statement that they like to imitate
heroes of violent programmes. That shows that in
such cases we can not speak of imitation. 6% of re-
spondents (the majority are male) agree with the
statement and that shows that we can speak of imi-
tation. There are more male pupils (43.8%) and more
4t grade pupils (31%) that agree with the statement
indicating that they are never sad watching films

ISSN 1330-0067

that show killing and shooting. With them we can
already observe the consequence of excessive watch-
ing of violent programmes — numbness.

Instructions that could help reduce violence in children’s
programimes

Adults can help reduce the quantity and frequency
of violence on television that the children see. The
fifth set presents data on possible measures that lead
to reduction of violence regarding gender and age of
pupils. The pupils could stop watching violent pro-
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grammes, talk about such contents with their par-
ents and in such way realise that violence is not the

only approach to solving conflicts.

Table 21: The degree of agreeing with instruction (turn off the television) according to gender

The degree of agreeing with Male :)upils Female pupils Total
instruction. f %, f £% f £%
I agree 44 22.7% 68 12.3% 112 29.4%
I partially agree 74 38.1% 63 36.4% 137 36.0%
I disagree 76 39.2% 56 51.3% 132 34.6%
Total 194 100.0% 187 100.0% 381 100.0%
7°=8931,p=0012
Table 22: The degree of agreeing with instruction (turn off the television) according to grade
The degree of agreeing with 4thgrade 8™ grade Total
instruction. f % f % f %
I agree 89 44.5% 23 12.7% 112 29.4%
I partially agree 61 30.5% 76 42.0% 137 36.0%
I disagree 50 25.0% 82 45.3% 132 34.6%
Total 200 100.0% 181 100.0% 381 100.0%

27 =47.463, p=0.000

The results in Tables 21 and 22 show that there are
statistically significant differences among groups of
pupils regarding their gender and age in connection
Table 23: The degree of agreeing with instruction (talk to parents about violent programmes) according to gen-

with the degree of agreeing with the instruction that
they should turn off the television when the pro-
gramme shows too much violence.

der
The degree of agreeing with Male pupils Female pupils Total
instruction. f % f % f %
I agree 39 20.1% 50 26.7% 89 23.3%
I partially agree 49 25.3% 64 34.2% 113 29.7%
I disagree 106 54.6% 73 39.1% 179 47.0%
Total 194 100.0% 187 100.0% 381 100.0%

77°=9.309, p=0.010

Table 24: The degree of agreeing with instruction (talk to parents about violent programmes) according to

grade
The degree of agreeing with 4 grade 8th grade Total
instruction. f % f % f %
I agree 47 23.5% 42 23.2% 89 23.3%
I partially agree 48 24.0% 65 35.9% 113 29.7%
I disagree 105 52.5% 74 40.9% 179 47.0%
Total 200 100.0% 181 100.0% 381 100.0%

7°=7278,p=0.026
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Tables 23 and 24 show results that point to statisti-
cally significant differences among groups of pupils

regarding their gender and age in connection with
talking to their parents about violent programmes.

Table 25: The degree of agreeing with instruction (talk about the fact that the violence is not the only possible

sollution) according to gender

The degree of agreeing with Male pupils Female pupils Total
instruction. f % f % f %

I agree 121 62.4% 144 77.0% 265 69.6%
I partially agree 46 23.7% 26 13.9% 72 18.9%
I disagree 27 13.9% 17 9.1% 44 11.5%
Total 194 100.0% 187 100.0% 381 100.0%

7°=9.699, p=0.008

Table 26: The degree of agreeing with instruction (talk about the fact that the violence is not the only possible

sollution) according to grade

The degree of agreeing with 4 grade 8 grade Total
instruction. f % f % f %

I agree 151 75.5% 114 63.0% 265 69.6%
I partially agree 22 11.0% 50 27.6% 72 18.9%
I disagree 27 13.5% 17 9.4% 44 11.5%
Total 200 100.0% 181 100.0% 381 100.0%

77 =17.423,p=0.000

34.6% of respondents, more female pupils (51.3%)
and more 8" grade pupils (45.3%) do not agree with
the instruction that they should turn off the televi-
sion when the programme shows too much violence.
More than a half of male pupils (54.6%) and 39.1% of
female pupils do not agree with the instruction that
they should discuss the violent content with their
parents. 52.5% of 4" grade pupils and 40.9% of 8"
grade pupils also disagree with this instruction.
More than a half of respondents, regardless of their
gender, agree with the instruction that it is necessary
to discuss the fact that violence is not the only way
to solve conflicts and that there are other, non-
violent ways to solve them.

Interpretation

The results show that among respondents that like
to watch violent programmes are more than a half of
male pupils (50.5%) and 15.5% of female pupils.
Pupils like to watch violent programmes and imitate
their heroes and their actions, which is very im-
portant to them. According to the existing data /14/
we can conclude that pupils far too often transfer
these patterns from films to real life. The relatively
low percentage of female pupils that like to watch
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violent programmes can be explained with the fact
that they get emotionally more touched by violence.
38.7% of 8t grade pupils and 28.5% of 4t grade pu-
pils like to watch violent programmes. These results
are not surprising. The lower percentage of 4" grade
pupils that like to watch violent programmes can be
explained with the fact that 4% grade pupils are
more sensible as far as accepting violent contents is
concerned. More than one half of male pupils
(67.0%), female pupils (71.8%), 4 grade pupils
(73.7%) and 8t grade pupils (64.3%) claim they
watch violent films for amusement. In everyday
television programme there are too many violent
programmes and the pupils are used to them, so
they enjoy watching them. We believe this is a sort
of a ,getaway” for children from everyday worries
and problems (negative experiences at school etc.)
and also a way to identify themselves with their
heroes and to express their feelings of helplessness,
hatred, oppressed fear, despair and other. The high
percentage of 4t grade pupils that watch violent
programmes for amusement is really worrying, as
they are only 9 or 10 years old.

Most frequently the respondents watch violent pro-
grammes by themselves; there is a higher percentage
of male pupils and 8t grade pupils.
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The reasons for this may lie in the fact that pupils
may choose the programme they would like to
watch by themselves (without parents' supervision)
and do not have to adapt to other family members.
That goes especially for 8t grade pupils and to a
smaller extent for 4% grade pupils. We believe that
8t grade pupils are more independent and that par-
ents do not have control over what they watch on
television, video and DVD. Our findings correspond
to findings of earlier researches (comp. Erjavec,
Volci¢ 1999b), claiming that the percentage of chil-
dren viewing television without anyone else being
present increases with age. More than a half of the
respondents, regardless of their gender and grade,
rarely watch television, video and DVDs together
with friends. Pupils hang out with their friends, but
prefer to do that on playgrounds and with other
activities rather than hanging out at home and
watching television. A high percentage of respond-
ents, more female pupils and more than a half of
both 4% grade and 8t grade pupils rarely watch
programmes with their parents. We can conclude
that more and more parents spend too little time
with their children. Parents should take time for
their children and ,take time” means they should
find other alternative ways to spend time with their
children and not only watch television together.
Among respondents that often watch television with
their parents are more of 8" grade pupils. We would
expect that this would be more typical for parents of
younger pupils, as they probably spend more time
together and should have a tighter control over what
their children are watching. It is interesting that
parents sometimes choose the programmes the sur-
veyed pupils can watch for only just over a half of
them. It is obvious that parents do not pay enough
attention to that or do not have time to spend it with
children. In literature we can find that allowing
children what they may watch does not differ ac-
cording to gender. Parents more often choose pro-
grammes for younger pupils. In spite that it is wor-
rying that there is a relatively high percentage of 4t
grade pupils that are allowed to watch various tele-
vision programmes of their own choice. In the 8t
grade this percentage is even higher. We can con-
clude that the indifference of parents regarding
what their children watch increases with age. The
results of our research correspond to previous find-
ings (e.g. Erjavec and Volci¢, 1999b; Gunther, 2000;
Stangl, 2004) which point out that regular supervi-
sion of parents regarding what their children are
watching strongly decreases with age. Parents
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should put more effort into this and keep them-
selves informed of when children's programmes are
broadcasted and if they are suitable for their chil-
dren. Parents should determine, together with their
children, which shows are appropriate and which
are not. They should explain to their children why
certain shows are not appropriate for them to watch.
More than one half of male and female pupils rarely
discuss the content seen with their parents. Accord-
ing to previous researches (Kosir and Ranfl, 1996;
Erjavec, Vol¢ic, 1999b; Grossman, DeGaetano, 2002;
Kunczik, 2002) confirm that parents do not discuss
media content with their children often enough.
Among respondents that often talk about the con-
tent seen are more 8t grade pupils. Probably older
pupils think more about the contents and problems,
shown by the media, and feel a bigger need to dis-
cuss them with their parents, as they want to find
out the position of their parents on these topics.
These findings differ from findings of the research
that claim the percentage of children that talk with
their parents about what they watched decreases
with age. Parents are afraid of effects the television
has on their children. They say that watching televi-
sion is not good especially for younger children, but
at the same time they leave their children alone on
front of the television and do not discuss the content
of programmes the children watched or do not talk
about that often enough. Some authors (Erjavec and
Volc¢ié, 1999b; Grossman and DeGaetano, 2002;
Kunczik, 2002) claim that having such a conversa-
tion with their parents is very important for chil-
dren, as it is necessary to explain to them the differ-
ence between fictional violence on television and
real violence that is around us. 4% grade and 8t
grade pupils often talk with friends about the pro-
grammes they watch. The results show that ex-
changing opinions between friends is really im-
portant. That finding is surprising and confirms
previous findings that communication between
friends is strongly emphasised. That corresponds to
previous researches which point out that the per-
centage of children who discuss television pro-
gramme with their friends increases with age. That
was also confirmed by findings of this research. A
high percentage of respondents does not agree with
the statement claiming they like to imitate heroes of
violent programmes. Based on these results we can
conclude that this consequence of violence in mass
media, imitation, can not be found among pupils to
a large extent. A higher percentage of 4t grade pu-
pils that show numbness as a consequence of vio-
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lence shows that these pupils have been exposed to
such scenes from an early age on and they are used
to them, so they can watch such scenes with ease. At
the same time they know that a scene of someone
dying is not real and are therefore not sad. There are
more 8t grade pupils that do not agree with instruc-
tion saying that they should turn off the television, if
the programmes show too much violence. These
results can be interpreted with the fact that pupils
are used to watching violent programmes and if
they brag about that in front of their classmates, they
get a sense of worth. At the same time we believe
that 8™ grade pupils are used to watching violent
programmes and do not think it is important to turn
of the television. Among respondents that do not
agree with the instruction saying they should talk
about violent programmes with their parents are
more than a half of 4t grade pupils. Obviously pu-
pils like to watch violent programmes, they are a
part of their everyday and do not feel the need to
discuss them with their parents. Pupils do not want
to talk with their parents about such programmes, as
they know that parents would not agree with that or
that they would not allow them to watch such pro-
grammes in the future. Pupils of both grades realise
that by taking account of the instruction that it is
necessary to discuss the fact that violence is not the
only way to solve conflicts and that there are other,
non-violent ways to solve them, violence would in
fact be reduced. How often this instruction is fol-
lowed through in everyday life is, of course, ques-
tionable.

Conclusion

The aim of this research, done among 4" and 8t
grade pupils of various primary schools in Slovenia
was to find out how pupils nowadays perceive me-
dia violence. We wanted to find out if the respond-
ents like to watch violent programmes and why,
who they most often watch violent programmes
with, who they talk with about the programmes
they watch, if their parents ever forbid them to
watch violent shows, if they show consequences of
excessive watching of violent contents (imitation
and numbness) and to what extent they agree with
instructions that could help reduce violence in chil-

Notes

/1/ Erjavec, K. in Voldi¢, Z. (1999a). Moc i nemoc televizije:
za starSe in ucitelje. Ljubljana: Zalozba Rokus.
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dren’s programmes. The research showed that more
than a half of respondents said they like to watch
violent programmes for amusement. The respond-
ents most frequently watch violent programmes by
themselves, the majority are 8t grade pupils. Most
frequently they discuss the programmes they have
seen with their friends. Communication among
friends is especially emphasised among 8t grade
pupils. Pupils are often exposed to media violence.
The research showed that they have become less
sensitive to violence due to their frequent encounter
with it in the media. We can already find elements
of numbness as a consequence of media violence,
but cannot find imitation to a larger extent. Pupils of
both grades realise that taking account of some in-
structions would help reduce violence in children’s
programmes. The majority of respondents agree that
especially by taking account of the instruction that it
is necessary to discuss the fact that violence is not
the only way to solve conflicts and that there are
other, non-violent ways to solve them, violence
would in fact be reduced. What could we do to keep
pupils less exposed to media violence, so they
would preserve a critical position towards the me-
dia? We cannot so much influence television pro-
gramme itself, but we can surely do a lot within
institutions that are engaged in upbringing and edu-
cation of children, namely nursery school, school
and family. Parents play an important role in pupil's
comprehension of media and their relation towards
it, but do not, according to this research, pay enough
attention to that. That is why we again emphasise
the importance of communication, compromises,
setting borders and especially setting a good exam-
ple within the family. Pupils need advice and help
from their pedagogues and teachers, so that they
will learn how to make smart decisions and right
choices, be critical and think creatively about the
media. They need a wholesome pedagogical-
educational process, an education about the media.
If parents, pedagogues and teachers will be con-
sistent, we will be on the right path to keep media
reality from prevailing and becoming a substitute
for real everyday life.

/2/Stangl, W. (2004). Die
Gewltdarstellungen in den Medien. Pridobljeno 10.9.
2008, iz
http://arbeitsbleatter.stangl-taller.at

/3/ Stipp — Hagmann, K. (2000). Wie werden Helden
gemacht? Niedersachsisches Landesinstitut fur
Fortbildung und Weiterbildung im Schulwesen und
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Medienpadagogik (NLD). Niedersachische
Landesmedienanstalt fur privaten Rundfunk (NLM).

/4/ Erjavec, K. in Vol¢i¢, Z. (1999a). Moc i nemoc televizije:
za starSe in ucitelje. Ljubljana: Zalozba Rokus.

/5/ Ibidem

/6/ Petrovec, D. (2003). Mediji in nasilje: obseg in vpliv
nasilja v medijih v Sloveniji. Ljubljana: Mirovni
institut.

/7/ Ibidem

/8/ Erb, Helmut, H. (1997). Otroci in nasilje. Ljubljana:
Kres.

/9/ Kosir, M. in Ranfl, R. (1996). Vzgoja za medije. Ljublja-
na: DZS.

/10/ Erjavec, K. in Vol¢i¢, Z. (1999a). Moc¢ i
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